
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
November 2, 1978

ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

v. ) PCB 75—327

MAL LANDFILL CORPORATION,
a Delaware Corporation,

Respondent.

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by Mr. Dumelle)

It is the Order of the Pollution Control Board that:

1. On May 10, May 11, July 2, July 10, July 24 and July 25,
1973 Respondent violated Rule 5.08 of the Illinois
Department of Public Health Rules and Regulations for
Refuse Disposal Sites and Facilities;

2. On August 28, August 29, September 6, September 7,
October 5, October 9, October 16, October 17, November 9,
December 13, December 14, 1973; January 7, January 8,
January 24, January 31, February 7, February 8, March 7,
March 8, May 21, May 27 and August 21, 1974; January 21,
January 22, April 21, May 7, June 12, July 11, July 31
and December 11, 1975; and November 1, 1976 Respondent
violated Rule 310(b) of the Board’s Solid Waste Regula-
tions and thereby violated Section 21(b) of the Act;

3. On September 6 and October 16, 1973; January 7, Janu-
ary 24, January 31, February 7, March 7, May 20,
October 30 and December 3, 1974; January 21, April 20,
and July 31, 1975; March 17, August 26 and November 1,
1976; February 16, February 20, May 11, August 26,
November 18 and November 27, 1977 Respondent violated
Rule 305(a) of the Board’s Solid Waste Regulations and
thereby violated Section 21(h) of the Act;

4. From July 2, 1977 until June, 1978 Respondent violated
Rule 305(c) of the Board’s Solid Waste Regulations and
thereby violated Section 21(b) of the Act;

5. On August 28, August 29, November 9 and December 14,
1973 Respondent violated Rule 311 of the Board’s Solid
Waste Regulations and thereby violated Section 21(b) of
the Act;
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6. SCA Services of Illinois, Inc shall comply with the
Terms of Settlement described in paragraphs 18-23 of
the Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement filed
with the Board on August 23, 1978;

7. Permit No. l974—l3OP and Supplemental Permit No. 76-431
are hereby revoked, and the Agency shall issue SCA
Services of Illinois, Inc. a new operating permit
effective on the date of this Order which shall incor-
porate the Terms of Settlement in the Stipulation and
Proposal for Settlement filed with the Board on August
23, 1978 and all other applicable terms of previous
operating permits issued to Respondent;

8 Within 30 days of the date of this Order Respondent
or SCA Services of Illinois, Inc. shall forward the
sum of $10,000.00 by certified check or money order
made payable to the State of Illinois to:

Fiscal Services Division
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
2200 Churchill Road
Springfield, Illinois 62706

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution
Contro~1ABoard, hereby certify the a ove Order was adopted on the

______ day of , 1978 by a vote
of

Illinois P01


